## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7782328

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PROMAX LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY	12/02/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	APOGEM CAPITAL LLC, AS AGENT		
Street Address:	227 WEST MONROE STREET, SUITE 5400		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60606		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17509393
Application Number:	29690417
Application Number:	15902748
Application Number:	29444736
Application Number:	29444740
Application Number:	29536112
Application Number:	29536103
Application Number:	29536101
Application Number:	15157820
Application Number:	15958534
Application Number:	16294287
Application Number:	15929819
Application Number:	29652287
Application Number:	63263833
Application Number:	17822541
Application Number:	29866066
Application Number:	17929490
Application Number:	29866239

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

PATENT REEL: 062607 FRAME: 0375

507735183

**Fax Number:** (312)902-1061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-577-8438

**Email:** raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: RAQUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN

Address Line 1:525 WEST MONROE STREETAddress Line 4:CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	214338-00528	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAQUEL HALEEM	
SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/06/2023	

#### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=07. Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif

source=07. Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=07. Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=07. Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=07. Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

source=07. Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 062607 FRAME: 0376

### PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made as of December 2, 2022, by and between PROMAX LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, a Pennsylvania limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and APOGEM CAPITAL LLC, as administrative agent for the Secured Creditors (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, the "Administrative Agent").

### $\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$ :

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among MILTON MIDCO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("TopCo"), TOOL GROUP HOLDINGS CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), the Grantor, the other Guarantors from time to time party thereto (together with TopCo, Holdings and the Grantor, collectively, the "Loan Parties"), the Administrative Agent and the Lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), the Lenders are willing to extend credit and make certain other financial accommodations available to the Grantor pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Loan Parties shall have executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, that certain Security Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2019 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement and/or the Credit Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL. The Grantor hereby unconditionally grants, collaterally assigns and pledges to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether now owned or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
- (a) all of its Patents and rights in and to exclusive Intellectual Property Licenses with respect to Patents to which it is a party including those Patents referred to on Schedule I hereto;
- (b) all reissues, continuations, extensions, modifications and renewals of the foregoing; and

PATENT REEL: 062607 FRAME: 0377

- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Intellectual Property License or (ii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Patent Intellectual Property License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement and the security interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by the Grantor to the Administrative Agent or the other Secured Creditors, but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a proceeding under Bankruptcy Laws involving the Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, pursuant to the Security Agreement. The Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Secured Creditors with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Patent Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.
- 5. <u>GOVERNING LAW</u>. This Patent Security Agreement is made under and governed by the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of laws principles.
- 6. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. If the Grantor shall obtain rights to any new patents, the provisions of this Patent Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. The Grantor shall give notice in writing to the Administrative Agent as required by the Security Agreement with respect to any such new patents or renewal or extension of any patent registration. Without limiting the Grantor's obligations under this <u>Section 5</u>, the Grantor hereby authorizes the Administrative Agent to unilaterally amend <u>Schedule I</u> to include future United States registered patents or patent applications of the Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from the Administrative Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.
- 7. <u>RECORDATION</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks record this Patent Security Agreement.
- 8. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall together constitute but one and the same Patent Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement.

- 2 -

# [SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

- 3 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

### **GRANTOR:**

PROMAX LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, a

Pennsylvania limited liability company

зу: \_\_

Name: Lynn Broaddus

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

### **ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:**

APOGEM CAPITAL LLC

By:

Name: Craig Dugan

Title: Director

--- DocuSigned by:

REEL: 062607 FRAME: 0381

# **SCHEDULE I**

# <u>TO</u>

## PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

## **Patents**

<u>Title</u>	Registration No.	Registration <u>Date</u>	Application No.	Application Date
POWER DRIVE ADAPTER TOOL	N/A	N/A	17/509,393	10-29-2020
JIG FOR REPAIRING EXHAUST MANIFOLDS	D952,433	05-24-2022	29/690,417	05-08-2019
FUEL INJECTION HOLD DOWNBOLT REPAIR KIT	10,227,960	03-12-2019	15/902,748	02-22-2017
JIG FOR REPAIRING BROKEN MOUNTING STUDS	D690,180	09-24-2013	29/444,736	02-03-2013
JIG FOR REPAIRING BROKEN MOUNTING STUDS	D694,084	11-26-2013	29/444,740	02-03-2013
JIG FOR REPAIRING BROKEN MOUNTING STUDS	D779,923	02-28-2017	29/536,112	08-13-2015
JIG FOR REPAIRING BROKEN MOUNTING STUDS	D779,922	02-28-2017	29/536,103	08-13-2015
JIG FOR REPAIRING BROKEN MOUNTING STUDS	D779,921	02-28-2017	29/536,101	08-13-2015
EGR PIPE REPAIR KIT	10,260,663	04-16-2019	15/157,820	05-18-2015
FUEL INJECTOR REPAIR TOOL	10,415,525	09-17-2019	15/958,534	04-21-2017
APPLICATION-ADAPTABLE ENGINE REPAIR TEMPLATE	10,981,234	04-20-2021	16/294,287	03-06-2019
WHEEL HUB BEARING EXTRACTION TOOL	N/A	N/A	15/929,819	05-30-2019
JIG FOR REPAIRING EXHAUST MANIFOLDS	D932,874	10-12-2021	29/652,287	07-09-2020
FUEL INJECTOR REMOVAL ADAPTER	N/A	N/A	63/263,833	11-10-2021
BROKEN BOLT REMOVAL TEMPLATE FOR CYLINDER HEAD	N/A	N/A	17/822,541	08-26-2022
BROKEN BOLT REMOVAL TEMPLATE FOR CYLINDER HEAD	N/A	N/A	29/866,066	08-26-2022
A BOLT REMOVAL TEMPLATE AND METHODS OF USE THEREOF	N/A	N/A	17/929,490	08-26-2022
BOLT REMOVAL TEMPLATE	N/A	N/A	29/866,239	09-02-2022

154870505

**RECORDED: 02/06/2023** 

PATENT REEL: 062607 FRAME: 0382